

PLEASE READ THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. BY ENTERING THE CITY OF NANAIMO REIMAGINE NANAIMO SCENARIOS PRIZE DRAW (THE "PRIZE DRAW"), THE ENTRANT AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, DO NOT ENTER THE PRIZE DRAW. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION AND/OR NULLIFY THE ENTRANT FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE PRIZE DRAW.

ELIGIBILITY AND PARTICIPATION

To be eligible for the Prize Draw, an individual must be (a) a legal resident of the Province of British Columbia, (b) regularly spend time in Nanaimo (living, working, going to school), and (c) 13 years of age or older. If the winner drawn bears a minor's name, the prize will be lawfully delivered on behalf of the minor to the minor's parent, legal guardian, or trustee.

Employees of the City of Nanaimo ("Nanaimo"), its subsidiaries and its contractors, as well as family members of such employees, and household members who reside at the same address as such employees are not eligible for the Prize Draw.

The Prize Draw is void where prohibited by law.

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS AND PRIZE DRAWDEADLINES

The Prize Draw Entry will open on Tuesday, August 24, 2021 at 9 a.m. Pacific Standard Time (PST) and all entries must be received by <u>11:59 p.m. PST on Monday, September 20, 2021</u>.

To enter the Prize Draw, entrants must complete and submit a **REIMAGINE NANAIMO Self Guided Workshop** by doing the following:

• Online through submitting their input on the Metroquest Phase 2 Self-Guided Workshop Website, which will take you to the prize entry form hosted on the City's website at www.nanaimo.ca/get-involved/community-engagement/reimagine-nanaimo-phase2-scenarios-self

Only one entry per person will be accepted. All subsequent entries will be disqualified. Entries received by any other method will not be accepted.

The City of Nanaimo and its subsidiaries are not responsible or liable for any potential entrant's inability to access the submission process. The City of Nanaimo and its subsidiaries are not responsible for lost, late, damaged, illegible, garbled, stolen, misdirected, misidentified, delayed, or incomplete entries, for any problems or technical or mechanical malfunction of the computer online systems, servers, access providers, computer equipment, software, failure of any entry to be received by the City of Nanaimo on account of technical problems or traffic congestion on the internet or at any website, or inaccurate entry information, whether caused by equipment, programming used in this prize draw, human processing or otherwise, or any combination thereof.

PRIZE

Chances of winning depend on the number of entries received. Qualified entrants are eligible to win ONE:

• One hundred (\$100) dollar gift certificate to a Nanaimo eatery of their choice.

SELECTION OF WINNING ENTRIES AND WINNER NOTIFICATION

The winning entry will be chosen randomly from all qualified entries the week of November 1, 2021.

The selected winner will be notified by the City of Nanaimo within 48 hours of the draw via telephone or email as provided by the entrant at the time of entry.

The selected winner will be required to acknowledge via email his/her receipt of the notification of eligibility for the prize. If no response is received by the City of Nanaimo within five (5) business days of initial notification, the prize will be forfeited and an alternate winner from the remaining eligible entries will be selected.

To be declared a winner, the selected winner must:

- (a) First correctly answer, unaided, a time-limited, skill-testing question;
- (b) Sign a release form, in a form acceptable to the City of Nanaimo;
- (c) Sign a certificate acknowledging receipt of the prize; and

(d) Consent to the announcement of his/her/they name and the use of his/her/they name, city of residence, photograph, likenesses, voice and statements by the City of Nanaimo for advertising and promotional purposes without any expectation of remuneration or compensation.

If the selected winner fails to meet these conditions within 7 days of acknowledging his/her receipt of the notification of eligibility for the prize, the prize will be forfeited. The City of Nanaimo may then select an alternate Entrant in accordance with these Rules. The City of Nanaimo will not have any liability whatsoever to the first selected Entrant in connection with his or her non-compliance with the Rules or failure to sign the above-noted documents.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The prize is non-transferable and non-assignable. The prize must be accepted as awarded and cannot be substituted or redeemed for cash. The odds of winning are dependent upon the number of eligible entries received.

The decision of the City of Nanaimo is final on all matters of fact, interpretation, eligibility, procedure and fulfillment in all matters related to this Prize Draw and without appeal.

The City of Nanaimo reserves the right to require proof of age and jurisdiction of residence prior to awarding any prize.

The City of Nanaimo may, at its sole discretion, alter, amend, suspend, or cancel this Prize Draw or amend the draw procedures at any time, subject to applicable law.

Winners are solely responsible for the reporting and payment of any and all taxes, if any, that may result in claiming a prize in this Prize Draw.

By participating in this Prize Draw, the entrant agrees to release and hold the City of Nanaimo and their subsidiaries and each of their directors, officers, employees, contractors and agents harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and action of any kind in connection with this Prize Draw or resulting from the entrant's acceptance, possession, or use of any prize, including without limitation, personal injury, death, or property damage.

These are the official Prize Draw rules. This Prize Draw is subject to the laws of the province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable herein.

The personal information collected, used and disclosed is necessary for the administration of the Prize Draw and is in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (British Columbia). Please refer to the <u>City of Nanaimo's Privacy Policy</u> or contact the City of Nanaimo's Legislative Services Department 455 Wallace Street, Nanaimo, BC, or call 250–755–4405.